
 
Summons to Attend 

 

Full Council 

 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 
broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting 
the Mayor will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
The images and sound recording may be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you 
are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training 
purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Principal 
Support Officer (Committee Clerk) at the meeting. 

 
 
To: The Mayor and Councillors of Haringey Council. 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
A meeting of the Council of the London Borough of Haringey will be held at the The Moselle 
Rooms, Tottenham Town Hall, Town Hall Approach Road, Tottenham, London N15 4RY on 
MONDAY, 23RD MAY, 2011 at 19:30 HRS, to transact the following business: 
 
AGENDA 

 
1. TO ELECT THE MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING YEAR 2011/12    

 
To elect the Mayor for the ensuing year. 

 
[The Local Government Act 1972 provides as follows with regard to election of 
Mayor:- 
 
Schedule 2, paragraphs 2(1) and 13(3) – The Mayor shall be elected annually 
by the Council from among the Councillors. 
 



 

2 

Schedule 2, paragraph 3(1) – The election of the Mayor shall be the first 
business transacted at the Annual Meeting of the Council. 
 
Schedule 2, paragraph 3(3) – In the case of an equality of votes, the person 
presiding at the meeting shall give a casting vote in addition to any other vote 
he/she may have. 

 
2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    

 
3. TO ASK THE MAYOR TO CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY LATE ITEMS OF 

BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100B OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972    
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority at 
which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and nature 
of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the interest 
becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of the 
Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

5. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COUNCIL HELD ON 4 APRIL 2011  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 

6. TO RECEIVE WRITTEN NOTIFICATION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY 
MAYOR    
 

[The Local Government Act 1972 provides as follows with regard to the 
appointment of Deputy Mayor:- 
 
Schedule 2, paragraph 5(1) – The Mayor may appoint a Councillor of the 
Borough to be Deputy Mayor, and the person so appointed shall, unless he/she 
resigns or becomes disqualified, hold office until a newly elected Mayor 
becomes entitled to act as Mayor (whether or not he/she continues until that 
time to be a Councillor). 
 
Schedule 2, paragraph 5(2) – The appointment of a Deputy Mayor shall be 
signified to the Council in writing and be recorded in the minutes of the Council.] 

 
 



 

3 

7. TO PASS A VOTE OF THANKS TO THE RETIRING MAYOR AND MAYORESS AND 
THE RETIRING DEPUTY MAYOR AND DEPUTY  MAYOR' S CONSORT.    
 

8. TO RECEIVE SUCH COMMUNICATIONS AS THE MAYOR MAY LAY BEFORE THE 
COUNCIL    
 

9. TO AGREE THE APPOINTMENTS PROCEDURE AND TO APPOINT COMMITTEES, 
SUB-COMMITTEES AND OTHER BODIES FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2011/12  
INCLUDING THE SELECTION OF THE CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS AND TO 
CONFIRM THE NON EXECUTIVE SCHEME OF DELEGATION.    
 
(List of Committees, Sub-Committees and other bodies to be appointed, with Chairs 
and Vice Chairs indicated, to be tabled). 
 

10. TO MAKE APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES    
 

11. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE, NOTING THE 
APPOINTMENTS MADE BY THE POLITICAL GROUPS, AND TO TAKE SUCH 
ACTION AS MAY BE APPROPRIATE    
 

12. TO APPROVE THE COUNCIL CALENDAR FOR THE 2011/12 MUNICIPAL YEAR    
 

13. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER AND HEAD OF 
LEGAL SERVICES  (PAGES 7 - 8)  
 

14. TO RECEIVE A STATEMENT OF COUNCILLORS’ ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS 
OF THE COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES.    
 

15. TO NOTE THE END OF MUNICIPAL YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR 2010/11.    
 

16. TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE FOLLOWING BODIES  (PAGES 9 - 106)  
 
1. Governance Review Delivery Group Report No. 2 – 2010/11. 
 

 
 

 
 
Kevin Crompton 
Chief Executive  
River Park House 
225 High Road 
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 13 May 2011 
 

 

 



 

4 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 4 APRIL 2011 

 
Councillors Adamou, Alexander, Amin, Basu, Beacham, Bevan, Brabazon, Browne, 

Bull, Butcher, Canver, Christophides, Cooke, Davies, Demirci, Diakides, 
Dogus, Egan, Ejiofor, Engert, Erskine, Gibson, Goldberg, Gorrie, Griffith 
(Mayor), Hare, Jenks, Khan, Kober, Mallett, McNamara, Meehan, 
Newton, Peacock, Reece, Reith, Rice, Schmitz, Scott, Solomon, 
Stanton, Stennett, Stewart, Strang, Strickland, Vanier, Waters, Watson, 
Weber, Whyte, Williams, Wilson and Winskill 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Adje, Allison, Bloch and Reid 

 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

CNCL92. 
 

TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adje, Allison 
Bloch, and Reid. 
 
 

 
 

CNCL93. 
 

TO ASK THE MAYOR TO CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY 
LATE ITEMS OF BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100B 
OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 

 See Minutes 97, 98, 103 & 104. 
 
 

 
 

CNCL94. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 The Chief Executive advised of the following advance notice of 
declarations of interests: 
 
Councillor Reith declared a personal interest in Item 10 Presentation in 
respect of Haringey Credit Union as she was a member of the credit 
union.  
 
Councillor Winskill declared a personal interest in Item 12 question 4 as 
he was a Haringey leaseholder.  
 
Councillor Engert declared a prejudicial interest in Item 14 Sustainable 
transport motion as she was a board member of London Travel Watch.  
 
Councillor Strang declared a prejudicial interest in Item 14 Sustainable 
transport motion as he was an employee of Transport for London.  
 
Councillor Davies declared a prejudicial interest in Item 14 motion V as 
he was employed by the housing charity Shelter. 
 
Councillor Gibson declared a personal interest in Items 13 and 4 as she 
was a Local Authority Governor for Belmont Primary School and a 

 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 4 APRIL 2011 

 

member of the Alexandra Palace and Park Statutory Advisory 
Committee.  
 
The following Councillors also made declarations at the meeting: 
 
Councillor Mallett declared a personal interest in Item 12 question 8 as 
she was a member of Haringey Credit Union.  
 
Councillor Williams declared a personal interest in Items 7 & 13 he was 
a member of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board.  
 
Councillor Scott declared a personal interest in Items 7 & 13 he was a 
member of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board and in item 14 
Sustainable transport motion as he was a Freedom Pass holder. 
 
Councillor Gibson declared a personal interest in Item 10 Presentation in 
respect of Haringey Credit Union as she was a member of the credit 
union.  
 
Councillor Hare declared a personal interest in Items 7 & 13 he was a 
member of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board.  
 
Councillor Stewart declared a personal interest in Items 7 & 13 he was a 
member of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board.  
 
Councillor Egan declared a personal interest in Items 7 & 13 he was a 
member of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board.  
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that Planning members did not have a 
personal interest in the deputation on Wards Corner but that they should 
not ask questions or speak on the item and did not need to leave the 
Council Chamber. 
 

CNCL95. 
 

TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 24 FEBRUARY 2011 

 

 Councillor Browne advised that he had declared a personal interest at 
the meeting on 24 February 2011 as a Freedom pass holder.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 24 
February  2011 be signed as a true record subject to the inclusion 
of Councillor Browne’s declaration of a personal interest as a 
Freedom pass holder. 

 
 

 
 

CNCL96. 
 

TO RECEIVE SUCH COMMUNICATIONS AS THE MAYOR MAY LAY 
BEFORE THE COUNCIL 

 

  
1. The Mayor informed the meeting that as of 16 March, Her Majesty 
The Queen had appointed Lady Elizabeth Arnold to be High 
Sheriff of the County of Greater London.  

 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 4 APRIL 2011 

 

 
2. The Mayor introduced Peter Desmond, Head of Music and 
Performing Arts, and Haringey Youth  Musicians Steel Orchestra 
and reported the Orchestra’s successful trip to Barbados in 
February 2011. 

 
Mr Desmond briefly addressed the meeting  and reported that the 
young people proved to be excellent ambassadors for Haringey 
and made a big impact on the Island and specifically with 
Haringey’s linking partners in Holetown 
 
A short video clip of the Haringey Youth Musicians Steel 
Orchestra’s successful trip to Barbados in February 2011 was 
shown.    

 
The Orchestra received a much deserved round of applause.   

 
 

CNCL97. 
 

TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

 The Mayor agreed to the admission of this report as urgent business. 
The information contained within the report was not received until 1 April 
2011 following which the changes to Council proportionality needed to 
be reported at the earliest opportunity. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the changes to Political Group composition as detailed in 
paragraphs 8.1 & 8.2 of the report be noted.  
 

2. That the resultant changes to Council body memberships as 
detailed in paragraphs 8.7 & 8.8 of the report be agreed. 
 

 

 
 

CNCL98. 
 

TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER AND 
HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES 

 

 The Mayor agreed to the admission of this report as urgent business. 
The report could not be circulated earlier as decisions were awaited from 
the Standards Determination Hearing Panel of 30 and 31 March 2011, 
as well as a recommendation to extend the period of office of a retiring 
Independent Member of the Standards Committee for maternity cover.  
 
The Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer advised that his 
report detailed the decision of the Standards Committee Determination 
Hearing Panel of 30 & 31March 2011.  
 
The report also requested the extension of the term of office of a current 
Independent member of Standards Committee (Carol Sykes) which was 
due to end on 23 May 2011 to 30 September 2011 in order to cover the 
maternity absence of Independent Member – Rachel Hatch.  
 
RESOLVED 

 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 4 APRIL 2011 

 

 
1. That the decision of the Standards Determination Hearing 
Panel of 30 and 31 March 2011 be noted: 

 

2. That the extension of membership of the retiring member of 
Standards Committee - Carol Sykes, from 23 May 2011 to 30 
September 2011 be agreed. 

 
 

CNCL99. 
 

TO MAKE APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  

 There were no appointments to outside bodies. 

 
 

 
 

CNCL100.
 

TO CONSIDER REQUESTS TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIO
[...]
rs would be supplied to these questions. 
 
 

 
 

CNCL104.
 

TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE FOLLOWING BODIES  

 The Mayor agreed to the admission of the report of the Governance 
Delivery Group as urgent business. The Group met on 31 March 2011 
and was necessary to report their recommendations to Council. 
 

A.  ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD – REPORT NO.1 
2010/11 

 
Councillor Egan introduced Alexandra Palace and Park Board – Report 
No.1 2010/11 – Recruitment and selection of Independent Advisors to 
the Board, and moved the recommendations contained therein. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the Alexandra Palace and Park Board Report No.1  - 
2010/11 be received and approval be given to powers being 
delegated to the Alexandra Palace and Park Board to 
commence the recruitment, selection and appointment of the 
proposed independent advisors to the Board;   

 
B) GOVERNANCE REVIEW DELIVERY GROUP – Report No. 01  

/2010 -11 
 
Councillor Kober  moved the recommendations contained in Governance 
review Delivery Group – Report No. 01/2010 -11. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
1. That approval be given to the adoption of the Delivery Group’s 
proposals for implementing the Governance Review. 

 
 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 4 APRIL 2011 

 

 
2. That the detailed text changes to the Constitution be 
considered at the Annual Council meeting on 23 May 2011. 
 

3. That approval be given to e the Scheme of Members’ 
Allowances for the municipal year 2011/12 as set out in 
Appendix 2 of the report and to adopt this as the revised Part 
6 of the Council’s Constitution, noting that this scheme shall 
be subject to review at the Annual Council meeting, with the 
proposed new Committees structure. 

 
 

CNCL105.
 

TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING MOTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL RULES OF PROCEDURE NO. 13 

 

 Due to the hour Motions U, V, W (2010/11) were not considered. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR EDDIE GRIFFITH 
 
Mayor 
 
 

Page 6



 

 1 

     Agenda item:  
 

   Council Meeting – 23 May 2011 
 

 

Report Title: Appointment of Monitoring Officer  
 

Report of: CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 

Report for: Non - key 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To appoint a Monitoring Officer 
 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Acting Head of Legal Services be appointed as the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer with effect from 24 May 2011 until permanent recruitment to the post of Head 
of Legal Services. 
 

 
 
 
 
Report Authorised by: Chief Executive 
 

 
Contact Officer: Ken Pryor, Deputy Head of Member Services. 

Tel: 0208 489 2915 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1 The Council must appoint a Monitoring Officer for performing the duties imposed by 
section 5 of the 1989 Local Government and Housing Act. 
.  

4. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable) 

N/A 

5. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

1. The following papers have been used in the preparation of this report and can be 
inspected at River Park House, 225 High Road Wood Green, London, N22 8HQ by 

 

 
  

Agenda Item 13Page 7



 

 2 

contacting Ken Pryor on 020 8489 2915. 
 

The Council’s Constitution  

6. Background 

 
6.1 The current Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal Services, John Suddaby, is due 

to retire shortly and is currently on flexible retirement. 

6.2 The 1989 Local Government and Housing Act states that a duty of the authority is 
“to designate one of their officers (to be known as “monitoring officer”) as the officer 
responsible for performing the duties imposed by section 5 of the Act.  

6.3 Section 5A (10) goes on to state that “ The duties of an authority's monitoring 
officer under this section shall be performed by him personally or, where he is 
unable to act owing to absence or illness, personally by such member of his staff as 
he has for the time being nominated as his deputy for the purposes of this section.” 

6.4 The Acting Head of Legal Services is presently Deputy Monitoring Officer but, in 
order to satisfy the Act, it is recommended that  Bernie Ryan is designated 
Monitoring Officer with effect from 24 May 2011 until such time as a new Head of 
Legal Services takes up post. He will also undertake the role of Acting Head of 
Legal Services until the new Head of Service takes up post. He has been Acting 
Head of Legal Services since 18 April 2011. 

6.5 . The constitution at Part 2 Article 12 identifies the Monitoring Officer as one of 
three key posts that the Authority must appoint. 

 
7. Comments and the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
 
7.1 The Council must by law appoint a single officer with overall responsibility for 
performing the duties imposed by section 5 of the 1989 Local Government and 
Housing Act. 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 8



Report of the Governance Review Delivery Group 
Council 23 May 2011 
 
Chair: Councillor Claire Kober 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This report outlines the proposed detailed text changes to the 

Council’s Constitution, for implementing the recommendations of the 
Governance Review previously noted by Council in April 2011.  

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 At the Council meeting in January 2011, in regard to the Governance 

Review the Council resolved to: ‘establish an informal Delivery Group 
of Members, as described in paragraph 5.3.3 of the report and in 
accordance with Article 15.03(a) of the Constitution, to consider in 
detail all proposed text changes to the Constitution outlined in, or 
related to, the report at Appendix 1 with a view to making 
recommendations for adoption by full Council and implementation as 
from Annual Council in May 2011.’ 

 
2.2 The Delivery Group has considered the constitutional amendments 

and a set of protocols which shall comprise the main elements of 
implementing the proposed changes outlined in the Governance 
Review undertaken by Shared Intelligence.  

 
2.3 Since its establishment, the informal Delivery Group has been 

convened on four occasions. It 
[...]
ll make its recommendation to the Chief 
Executive. 

 
Part 4 Section I --- Financial Regulations 
3.21 CIPFA guidance requires that ‘‘scrutiny’’ of the Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement (TMSS) is carried out by a body separate to the 

Page 12



body that ‘‘formulates’’ the TMSS, namely, the Corporate Committee. 
With the deletion of a separate Audit Committee, it is logical that 
scrutiny of the TMSS transfers to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  

 
Part 6 --- Members’ Allowances Scheme 

3.22 The recommended changes to SRAs for Haringey reflect that: 
 

The number of cabinet Members has reduced from 9 to 7; 
The SRAs can be deleted for Chairs of those Committees that are 
being removed from the Constitution;  
Chairs of the Area Committees shall also sit on the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, therefore duplication of SRAs can be deleted. 

 
4. Recommendations 
 
4.1 We recommend that members resolve: 
 

I. To approve the detailed text changes to the Constitution, for 
implementation of the Governance Review from May 2011. 

II. To approve that the established informal Delivery Group of Members 
will monitor the implementation of the Governance Review 
throughout 2011/12. 

 
5. Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 --- Text amendments to the Constitution 

Part 2 Articles of the Constitution 

Part 3 Section C Terms of Reference: Full Council and Non-Executive 
Bodies 

Part 4 Section A Council Procedure Rules 

Part 4 Section B Committee Procedure Rules 

Part 4 Section G Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 

Part 4 Section I Financial Regulations 

Part 4 Section K Officer Employment Procedure Rules 

Part 6 Members’ Allowances Scheme 

 

Page 13



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
PART 2  ARTICLES OF THE CONSTITUTION 

 
[the text shown struck through is recommended for deletion and the text shown in 
italics and underlined is recommended for insertion or addition] 
 
 

Article 8 - Regulatory and other  Non-Executive Committees 
  
 
8.01  A number of functions such
[...]
apers (as appropriate) and the 
day of any subsequent action or meeting (as appropriate). 

Where any action is required to be taken on, or before the end of, a working 
day, then it must be completed by 5.00 p.m. on that day unless the relevant 
rule states otherwise. 

There is a Protocol outside this Constitution setting out how full Council 
meetings are to operate. This Protocol can be amended by the written 
agreement of the Leaders of the Political Groups on the Council.

1.  ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

1.1 Timing and business 

In a year when there is an ordinary election of Councillors, the Annual 
Meeting will take place within 21 days of the retirement of the 
outgoing Councillors. In any other year, the Annual Meeting will take 
place in March, April or May.

The annual meeting will: 

(i)  Elect a person to preside if the Mayor is not present 
(ii)  Elect the Mayor for the ensuing year 
(iii) Receive apologies for absence. 
(iv) Receive any late or urgent business 
(v) Receive any declarations of interest from members 

Page 51



PART FOUR – RULES OF PROCEDURE 
Section A – Council Procedure Rules

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY CONSTITUTION 
Last updated 22 February 2010

Part four - A, Page 2 

(vi) Approve the minutes of the last meeting; 
(vii) Receive written notification of the appointment of Deputy 

Mayor
(viii) Pass a vote of thanks to the retiring Mayor and Mayoress / 

Escort and Deputy Mayor and Deputy Mayoress / Escort 
(ix) Receive such communications as the Mayor may desire to lay 

before the Council. 
(x) Elect the Leader of the Council (only applies to the first 

meeting after the Council election). 
(xi) Appoint a Scrutiny Committee, a Standards Committee, an 

Audit Committee, a Licensing Committee and such Committees 
and subordinate bodies as the Council considers appropriate to 
deal with matters which are neither reserved to the Council 
nor are Executive functions (as set out in Part 3, of this 
Constitution). To confirm the siz
[...]
andards Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws any of 

the above allowances in whole or in part and it transpires that the 
Councillor has already been paid in whole or in part for the relevant 
period of suspension or partial suspension, then the Standards 
Committee/Sub-Committee may require that the Councillor repay the 
relevant amount to the Council. 

 
 

12.  MEMBERSHIP OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME 
 

12.01   All eligible Councillors are allowed to join the Local Government  
Pension scheme in respect of the Basic and Special Responsibility 
Allowances paid to them as part of this scheme of allowances. 

 

Page 105



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 4 April 2011
	13 To receive the report of the Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal Services
	16 To receive reports from the following bodies



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 23 MAY 2011 

 
Councillors Adamou (Mayor), Allison, Amin, Basu, Beacham, Bevan, Bloch, 

Brabazon, Browne, Bull, Butcher, Canver, Christophides, Cooke, 
Davies, Demirci, Diakides, Dogus, Egan, Ejiofor, Engert, Erskine, 
Gibson, Goldberg, Gorrie, Griffith, Hare, Jenks, Khan, Kober, Mallett, 
McNamara, Meehan, Newton, Peacock, Reece, Reid, Reith, Rice, 
Schmitz, Scott, Solomon, Stanton, Stennett, Stewart, Strickland, Vanier, 
Waters, Watson, Weber, Whyte, Williams, Wilson and Winskill 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Alexander and Strang 

 
 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

CNCL01. 

 
TO ELECT THE MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING YEAR 2011/12  

 The Mayor called for Nominations for the Office of Mayor for the 
Municipal Year 2011/12.  
 
Councillor Kober moved and Councillor Meehan seconded that 
Councillor Gina Adamou be elected Mayor.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Councillor Gina Adamou be elected Mayor for the 
Municipal Year 2011/12. 

 
2. The Mayor made and signed the Declaration of Acceptance of 

Office, which was witnessed by Councillors Kober and 
Meehan. 

 
3. The Mayor then addressed the Council, gave thanks for her 

election and outlined her objectives for her year of office. 
 

4. The Mayor’s consort, Mr Andreas Adamides was then 
invested with his Badge of Office. 

 

 
 

CNCL02. 

 
TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alexander and 
Strang. 
 

 
 

CNCL03. 

 
TO ASK THE MAYOR TO CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY 

LATE ITEMS OF BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100B 

OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 

 

 See Minutes  9,10, 11, 12, 14 and 15.   
 

CNCL04. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 23 MAY 2011 
 

 Members were asked by the Mayor to declare any personal interest in 
respect of items on the agenda.  In accordance with Part 2 of the 
Members Code of Conduct set out in the Council Constitution, any 
Member disclosing a personal interest which was also prejudicial would 
be asked to withdraw from the Chamber during consideration of the item 
and neither were they to seek to improperly influence a decision on the 
said item. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

 
 

CNCL05. 

 
TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 4 APRIL 2011 

 

 

 Copies of the Minutes of the last meeting having been circulated were 
taken as read. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 4 April 
2011 be signed as a true record. 

 

 
 

CNCL06. 

 
TO RECEIVE WRITTEN NOTIFICATION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF 

DEPUTY MAYOR 

 

 

 The Chief Executive reported that the Mayor had signified in writing the 
appointment of Councillor David Browne as Deputy Mayor for the 
ensuing year. 
 
Councillor Browne was invested with his Badge of Office. The Deputy 
Mayoress Ana Lecic was then invested with her badge of office. 
 

 
 

CNCL07. 

 
TO PASS A VOTE OF THANKS TO THE RETIRING MAYOR AND 

MAYORESS AND THE RETIRING DEPUTY MAYOR AND DEPUTY  

MAYOR' S CONSORT. 

 

 

 A vote of thanks to the retiring Mayor and Mayoress and the retiring 
Deputy Mayor and Deputy Mayor’s Consort was moved by Councillor 
Claire Kober and seconded by Councillor Robert Gorrie. 
 
The retiring Mayor was presented with a badge marking his year of 
office. The Leader also presented the retiring Mayor with a montage of 
photographs of his year in office. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Council extend to the retiring Mayor, Councillor Eddie 
Griffith, the retiring Mayoress Mrs Hazel Griffith,  Deputy Mayor, 
Councillor Gina Adamou, the retiring Deputy Mayor’s Consort  
Andreas Adamides, its sincere thanks and appreciation for the 
services they had rendered to the Borough during the past year. 

 
The retiring Mayor addressed the Council and presented ex-councillor 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 23 MAY 2011 
 

Basil  Lewis with a certificate commemorating his service to the 
Borough. 
 

CNCL08. 

 
TO RECEIVE SUCH COMMUNICATIONS AS THE MAYOR MAY LAY 

BEFORE THE COUNCIL 

 

 

 The Mayor announced that she had chosen to support a number of 
organisations who work with carers in Haringey and in particular to 
fundraise for the Haringey Carers Centre and the BME Carers Groups.  
The Mayor advised that she would be giving further details on the charity 
and fundraising events on her Mayor’s webpage, and making further 
announcements about fundraising events at a later date. 
 

 
 

CNCL09. 

 
TO AGREE THE APPOINTMENTS PROCEDURE AND TO APPOINT 

COMMITTEES, SUB-COMMITTEES AND OTHER BODIES FOR THE 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2011/12  INCLUDING THE SELECTION OF THE 

CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS AND TO CONFIRM THE NON 

EXECUTIVE SCHEME OF DELEGATION. 

 

 

 The Mayor agreed to the admission of this report as urgent business. 
Appointments had only recently been finalised at Party Group Meetings 
and needed approval to permit committees to be convened. 
 

Councillor Williams moved an amendment that Councillor Hare be 
appointed Chair of the Alexandra Palace and park Board. Councillor 
Whyte seconded. 
 
On a vote there being 20 for and 32 against, the amendment was LOST.  
 
Councillor Reece moved a further amendment that Councillor Schmitz 
be appointed Chair of the Regulatory Committee. Councillor Whyte 
seconded. 
 
On a vote there being 20 for and 32 against, the amendment was LOST.  
 
Councillor Wilson moved a further amendment that Councillor Winskill 
be appointed Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Councillor 
Whyte seconded. 
 
On a vote there being 21 for and 32 against, the amendment was LOST.  
 
In moving the recommendations, Councillor Egan proposed that 
Councillor Peacock replace Councillor Basu as a member of the 
Planning Sub-Committee. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the process for appointing to Committees, Sub-
Committees and Chairs/Vice Chairs be approved on the 
“slate” basis prescribed. 
 

2. That the membership of committees, sub-committees and 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 23 MAY 2011 
 

appointment of Chairs be agreed as detailed in Appendix 1 of 
the report subject to an amendment that Councillor Peacock 
replace Councillor Basu as member of the Planning Sub-
Committee. 

  
3. That the Scheme of Delegation to Officers, as detailed in the                             

Council’s Constitution at Appendix E, be confirmed with 
respect to non-executive functions. 

 

CNCL10. 

 
TO MAKE APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  

 The Mayor agreed to the admission of this report as urgent business.  
Appointments had only recently been finalised at Party Group Meetings 
and needed approval to permit appointments to outside organisations to 
be made. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the appointments to outside bodies be approved, as detailed 
in the Appendix to the report. 

 

 
 

CNCL11. 

 
TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE, NOTING 

THE APPOINTMENTS MADE BY THE POLITICAL GROUPS, AND TO 

TAKE SUCH ACTION AS MAY BE APPROPRIATE 

 

 

 The Mayor agreed to the admission of this report as urgent business as 
it dealt with matters considered at Party Group meetings within the last 
few days.   
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the composition of the following political groups be noted: 
   
The Labour Group 
Leader:  Councillor Claire Kober 
Deputy Leader:  Councillor Lorna Reith 
Chief Whip: Councillor Pat Egan 
Chair: Councillor Reg Rice 
Vice Chair:               Councillor George Meehan  
 

Secretary:  Councillor Gmmh Rahman Khan 
Assistant Whips: Councillors Sheila Peacock  & Councillor Kaushika 
Amin 
Group Treasurer Councillor Sheila Peacock 
Non-Executive Members Councillors Bull, Mallett and Stewart.   
 
Councillors: 
 
Adamou   Demirci           Stennett  
Adje    Diakides                 Strickland 
Basu                         Dogus                     Vanier  
Bevan              Ejiofor                     Waters                

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 23 MAY 2011 
 

Brabazon   Gibson  Watson  
Browne                     Goldberg 
Canver  Griffith 
Christophides           McNamara             
Cooke                      Stanton 
                                       
The Liberal Democrat Group 

Leader:             Councillor Richard Wilson 
Deputy Leader:            Councillor Jim Jenks 
Chief Whip:                       Councillor Monica Whyte 
Deputy Whip   Councillor Katherine Reece 
Group Chair                        Councillor David Beacham 
  
Councillors: 
 
Alexander                   Reid 
Alison                         Schmitz                
Bloch                         Scott                  
Butcher                      Solomon            
Engert                        Strang     
Erskine                       Weber 
Gorrie                          Williams                 
Hare                           Winskill 
Newton                            
 

CNCL12. 

 
TO APPROVE THE COUNCIL CALENDAR FOR THE 2011/12 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 

 

 The Mayor agreed to the admission of this report as urgent business. 
The draft calendar for the Municipal Year 2011/12 was not available at 
the time of despatch as it required changes proposed following party 
group meetings. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the schedule of meetings for 2011/12 be agreed. 
 

 
 

CNCL13. 

 
TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER AND 

HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES 

 

 

 RESOLVED 

 
That the Acting Head of Legal Services be appointed as the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer with effect from 24 May 2011 until permanent 
recruitment to the post of Head of Legal Services. 
 

 
 

CNCL14. 

 
TO RECEIVE A STATEMENT OF COUNCILLORS’ ATTENDANCE AT 

MEETINGS OF THE COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB-

COMMITTEES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 

RULES. 

 

 

 The Mayor agreed to the admission of this report as urgent business.  



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 23 MAY 2011 
 

The statement of attendance was not available at the time of despatch 
due to the receipt and checking of data for attendances during the 
Municipal Year 2010/11. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the statement of members’ attendance for 2010/11 be noted. 

 

 

CNCL15. 

 
TO NOTE THE END OF MUNICIPAL YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

FOR 2010/11. 

 

 

 The Mayor agreed to the admission of this report as urgent business. 
The financial statement was not available at the time of despatch due to 
the verification of information contained therein. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the allowances paid to each Member for 2010/11 be noted. 

 

 
 

CNCL16. 

 
TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE FOLLOWING BODIES  

 Governance Review Delivery Group Report No 2 – 2010/11 
 
Councillor Kober moved the recommendations contained in the report 
subject to amendments at page 55 of the circulated report 8.1 – the time 
9.30pm to  change to 10.00pm,  and page 88 – point 5.1- 1st paragraph – 
2nd line , the word agreement be changed to ’consultation’. 
 

 RESOLVED 
 

1. That approval be given to the detailed text changes to the 
Constitution for implementation of the Governance Review 
from 23 May 2011 subject to amendments at page 55 of the 
circulated report paragraph 8.1 – the time 9.30pm to change 
back to 10.00pm, and page 87/8 paragraph 5.1 - the word 
“agreement” be changed to “consultation”. 
 

2. That approval be given to the established informal Delivery 
Group of Members to monitor the implementation of the 
Governance Review throughout 2011/12. 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GINA ADAMOU 
 
Mayor 
 
 


